

No. 00-24

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PGA TOUR, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CASEY MARTIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ROY L. REARDON

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT

Attorneys for Respondent

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017-3954

(212) 455-2000

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Counterstatement of Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case	1
A. Casey Martin Has A Disability	1
B. The PGA Owns And Operates Golf Courses	2
C. The PGA Requires Walking As A Matter Of Discretion	3
D. The PGA Does Not Enforce Its “Walking Rule” Uniformly	5
1. The PGA Did Not Require Walking In Any Stage Of Q School Until 1997	5
2. The PGA Continued To Permit Carts In The First Two Stages Of Q School	6
3. The PGA Permits Carts In Other Qualifying Events	6
4. The PGA Allows Carts During Its Events For Administrative Convenience	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
5. The PGA Senior Tour Does Not Require Walking	7
6. Other Examples Illustrate That Walking Is Not Fundamental	8
E. The PGA Refused Mr. Martin’s Request To Use A Cart	9
F. The District Court Proceedings	10
G. The Court Of Appeals Upheld The District Court’s Findings	11
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	16
I. The PGA Operates A “Place Of Public Accommodation” And Therefore Is Subject To Title III Of The ADA	16
A. Golf Courses Are Places Of Public Accommodation	16
B. The PGA’s Proposed “Clients Or Customers” Limitation On All Of Title III Is Meritless	25

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. PGA Waived Its “Clients Or Customers” Argument By Not Raising It Below	25
2. Section 12182(a) Of Title III Plainly Applies To “Individuals”	26
3. Applying Title III To “Individuals” Does Not Encroach On Title I	29
4. Even Under The PGA’s Theory, Casey Martin Is A “Client Or Customer” Of The PGA	30
II. Golf Is A Game Of Shot Making — Not Walking: The Factual Findings Affirmed Below Support The Conclusion That The PGA Had Not Met Its Burden That Permitting Mr. Martin To Use A Cart Fundamentally Alters PGA Golf	31
A. The Inquiry Turns On Casey Martin’s Specific Facts	31
B. The District Court Factual Findings Affirmed By The Court Of Appeals Were Not Clearly Erroneous And Support The Conclusion That Mr. Martin’s Use Of A Cart Does Not Fundamentally Alter PGA Competition	35

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Walking Is Not Fundamental To PGA Tour Competitions	35
2. The PGA Cannot Refuse To Consider Mr. Martin’s Request . . .	40
3. Mr. Martin Does Not Have An Advantage Over Other PGA Tour Players	44
III. Granting Casey Martin Equal Access Furthers The ADA And Will Not Unduly Burden Sports Organizations	46
Conclusion	50
Appendix — Omitted here but submitted separately as Lodging Appendix	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999)	34
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	40
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	28
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	20, 22, 26, 27, 33, 34, 42
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	46
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984)	45
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	32, 40
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	19
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9 th Cir. 1996)	33, 41, 42
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	13, 22, 23
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery</i> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997)	31, 32, 33
<i>Jones v. United States Golf Ass'n</i> , Civ. No. A-00- CA-278 JN (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2000)	13, 24
<i>Menkowitz v. Pottstown Mem'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	30
<i>Olinger v. United States Golf Ass'n</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ind. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 205 F.3d 1001 (7 th Cir. 2000), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Sept. 20, 2000) (No. 00-434)	8, 9, 13, 24, 34, 39, 40
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) . . .	20, 22, 29
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	14, 18, 26, 46
<i>Rothman v. Emory Univ.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 537 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	24
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	33, 34
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	44

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Staron v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	22, 34
<i>Thomas v. Davidson Acad.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 611 (M.D. Tenn. 1994)	41
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	28
<i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 579 (1999)	34
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181 <i>et seq.</i>	i, 17, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12181(2)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(C)	18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(D)	18, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(H)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(J)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(L)	13, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12182	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	13, 17, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)	26, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)	26
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(i)	27
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii)	27, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(iii)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(iv)	27
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)	26, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	15, 27, 42
42 U.S.C. § 12201(a)	33

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. ch. 1, pt. 36, App. A, § 3.5	21
28 C.F.R. ch. 1, pt. 36, App. A, § 4.1.3(5)(a)	21
28 C.F.R. ch. 1, pt. 36, App. A, § 4.1.3(5)(c)	21
28 C.F.R. ch. 1, pt. 36, App. B, § 36.104	20
28 C.F.R. ch. 1, pt. 36, App. B, § 36.201	21
29 C.F.R. ch. 14, pt. 1630, § 1630.2(j)	48
29 C.F.R. ch. 14, pt. 1630, App., § 1630.2(j)	48

Cited Authorities

Page

Congressional Materials:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Joint Hearing on S. 2345 Before the Sen. Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and the House Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong. 15 (1988) 47

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990)
. 17, 20, 25, 28, 32, 47

H.R. 2273, 101st Cong. § 401(2)(A)(i)(I) (1989) . . . 29

S. 933, 101st Cong. § 401(2)(A)(i)(I) (1989) 29

S. Rep. No. 101-116, pt. 1 (1989) 20, 32

Other Authorities:

Jim Abbott, *It's Easy to Accommodate*, *Golf World*, Feb. 20, 1998 49

Associated Press, *Another Golfer Can Use Motor Cart*, Feb. 9, 2000, available at 2000 WL 12389828 48

Murray Chass, *Pro Football: 63 Yard Field Goal*, *The New York Times*, Nov. 9, 1970 49

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Larry Guest, <i>Rivals are Pouncing on UCF's Troubles</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Jan. 29, 1998, available at 1998 WL 5325429	48
Joe Hamelin, <i>Martin's Debut Solid Under Pressure</i> , The Press-Enterprise, Jan. 20, 2000, available at 2000 WL 7012432	47
<i>Interview with David Fay</i> , Web Street Golf Report, Oct. 26, 2000, available at http://www.golfbiz.net (last visited Dec. 10, 2000)	4, 9
<i>Opinions Divided on Issue</i> , USA Today, Jan. 18, 2000, available at 2000 WL 5766388	48
Ron Rapoport, <i>Smiling Was Easy With Payne Around</i> , Chicago Sun-Times, Oct. 26, 1999, available at 1999 WL 6562704	47
<i>Settlement Agreement Concerning the Olympic Stadium</i> , available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/stadiumo.htm (last visited Dec. 10, 2000)	21
Ron Sirak, <i>Callaway's big bang</i> , GolfDigest.com, Oct. 27, 2000, available at http://www.golfworld.com (last visited Dec. 10, 2000)	9
<i>The International Will Be Twice as Nice</i> , The Boston Globe, Jan. 23, 2000, available at 2000 WL 3311547	48

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Disability Rights Section, <i>Accessible Stadiums</i> , available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/stadium.pdf (last visited Dec. 10, 2000)	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	30, 35
Yi-Wyn Yen, <i>One Rides A Cart, The Other Refuses - Olazabal Appreciates Martin's Plight</i> , <i>The Star Ledger</i> , June 21, 1998, available at 1998 WL 3424879	48, 49
Jonathan M. Young, National Council On Disability, <i>Equality of Opportunity — The Making of the Americans with Disabilities Act 101-02 (1997)</i> . . .	22
Hunki Yun, <i>Casey and the Cart – Martin Set for PGA Tour Debut</i> , <i>Orlando Sentinel</i> , Jan. 19, 2000, available at 2000 WL 3573262	47
